





GUJARAT ENERGY TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

Construction Sub Division - Narol, 132 KV Narol(Vatva) Sub Station At & Post Narol, Near Shivam park, Kheda – Narol highway, Ahmedabad, Pin: 382405 Email: <u>deconstsdnarol@gebmail.com</u> // jeconstsdnarol.getco@gebmail.com Contact No. 99252 13851 // 99252 19861

24-25/SDN/NRL/PRJ/42-N/248

Dtd.20/06/2024

To, The Deputy Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Division, Block-A, Third Floor, Manjushri Mill Compound, Multistoried Building – Asarva Ahmedabad.

Sub: Submission of Compliance report, Paid Challan Copy & FRA certificate for Diversion of 0.3500 ha. of protected forest land for laying of 66 KV D/C (6+1) Kerala-Kalyangadh Under Ground Cable line by 1C x 630 sq.mm XLPC cable line along the NH-08 between 40/350 to 43/850 KM (3.5 KM) on LHS Vill : Kerala ,Tal: Bavla , Dist; Ahmedadad State – Gujarat.

Ref: 1) Y.O.L No : K/FCA/7/12-15/2024-25 dtd 05/06/2024.

In connection with above stated subject, It is to inform you that we had applied for Diversion of 0.3500 ha. of protected forest land for laying of 66 KV D/C (6+1) Kerala-Kalyangadh Under Ground Cable line by 1C x 630 sq.mm XLPC cable line along the NH-08 between 40/350 to 43/850 KM (3.5 KM) on LHS Vill : Kerala ,Tal: Bavla , Dist; Ahmedadad, State – Gujarat. GETCO had paid Rs. 7000/- for Processing Fees + Registration Fees and Rs. 3,01,487/- for Net Present value.

Please find enclosed herewith Following documents.

1) Compliance report

2) Paid amount copy of Rs. 3,01,487/- through RTGS.

3) Copy of FRA Certificate given from Collector Office , Ahmedabad. (Original already submitted)

4) Paid amount copy of Rs. 7,000/- Zerox copy. (Original already submitted)

This is for your kind information & Co-operation for further needful action please.

06/2024.

Deputy Engineer (Const) Const. S/Dn – Narol. GETCO

Encl : As above in 6 set

Copy to : The Executive Engineer (Const), Const Division , Nadiad - GETCO

Subject: - Approval of the state Government for Diversion of 0.3500ha. of Protected forest land for laying of 66 KV D/C (6+1) Kerala-Kalyangadh Under Ground Cable line by 1C x 630 sq.mm XLPC cable line along the NH-08 between 40/350 to 43/850 KM (3.5 KM) on LHS Vill : Kerala ,Tal: Bavla , Dist; Ahmedadad in favour of Executive Engineer, Construction Division, P.O. Dabhan, Nadiad subject to the following conditions:-

Sr No.	Particulars	Remarks		
1	This permission is granted only for use of the forest land for the purpose specified in the proposal. The legal status of the Forest land shall remain unchanged.	Agree Agree Agree		
2	The Net Present Value (NPV) for the area to be diverted under the proposal shall be deposited by the user agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA-566 in W. P.(Civil) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the MoEFCC vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC(pt-II) dated. 18.09.2003 as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009 in this regards.			
3	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred to Ad-hoc CAMPA in account under CA-1583 of Corporation Bank, Block No11, CGO Complex, Phase-I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003.			
4	User Agencies shall generate Challan through OSMFWC portal before making payment for Stage-II Clearance process. All the fund shall be deposited through OSMFWC portal by the User Agency.	Agree		
5	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the FCA proposal.	Agree		
6	User agency will have to obtain permission from the Nodal Officer (FCA), for carrying out any maintenance works in future.	Agree		
7	User agency will have to restore the forest land after use/maintenance work. No tree shall be cut.	Agree		
8	User agency will be liable to compensate any loss to forests/Environment caused due to the use of the said land by the user agency.	Agree		
9	Project area is not a part of protected area/Sanctuary/National park and the project area is 40.00 KM away from the Nalsarovar Bird Sanctuary.	Agree		
10	User agency will seek permission from the Road & Building Department/Science & Technology Dept. Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, if required so.	Agree		
11	Underground transmission line will be laid underground in the trench of maximum depth of 2.00 meters and width of 1.00 meters, in between rows of road side plantation.	Agree		
12	User Agency shall submit the details regarding compliance of MoEF's guideline dated 03.08.2009 and 05.02.2013 with regard to the Scheduled Tribe & other Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006. FRA, 2006 shall be uploaded on e-portal (http://forestclearance.nic.in/) before formal Approval.	Agree		
13	Additional Conditions as per the Government of Gujarat's Resolution no. FCA-1013/11-10/11/SF-24/F; Dt. 12.06.2015 shall be complied with.	Agree		
14	Any Other condition, which the State Government of Nodal Officer (FCA) may stipulate from time to time.	Agree		
15	The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (http://forestclearance.nic.in/).	Agree		

After receipt of the compliance report on the fulfillment of condition no. (2), (3), (5), (11), (12) & (14) mentioned above from you, order of formal approval will be issued by this Department.

Executive Engineer Construction Division Office GETCO Ltd. Nadiad (Dabhati)

DATE-20/6/24	Sche Reneficiary Name me_T	of forest ahmedabad						F	A CONTRACTOR	and a beauting	And the state of the state of the state	The server of th	all
DAT	Credit Ac No Red				_						S	(ч	-
MOB-9712633200	IFSC_Code	UBIN0996335				DATE	2010124						Checked Bu
	Amount	301487.00		301487.00		AMOUNT	301487.00		301487.00				
	Debit_Ac	02900500000503	3	TOTAL		CHEQ NO	1591		TOTAL		(p)	& CEUC	0.01.01.0
Serial	No	-				SR NO	-	2					

Scanned with CamScanner

FORM – 1 (for linear projects) Government of Gujarat Office of the District Collector Ahmedabad

No.CB/LAND-1/FRA/Certificate/NO.9/2/2016

Dated:- 03/01/2016

To WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

It is certified that the 0.3500 Ha Reserved/Protected Forest land area, proposed for diversion by Executive Engineer, Construction Division, Gujarat Energy Transmission Corporation Ltd. Dabhan, Nadiad for the project of Laying of 6+1, c 630 Sqmm 66KV Kerala-Kalyangadh line eminated from 66KV Kerala S/S along the N.H.8A, CH 40.350 to CH-43.850 left side in Bavla Range is declared as reserved/protected Forest less than 75 years, prior to 13/12/2005.

It is further certified that the above forest land, proposed for diversion is located in villages having no recorded population of Scheduled Tribes as per the Census-2001 and. Census-2011.

This certificate is issues as per the provision provided vide Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Government of India letter No.11-09/98-FC(Pt) dated 28/10/2014.

Ahmedabad Place :-03 /01/2016 Date

To, Executive Engineer Construction Division. Gujarat Energy Transmission Corporation Ltd. Dabhan, Nadiad



(Rajkumar Beniwal) ¹ Collector & District Magistrate Ahmedabad

FORM – 1 (for linear projects) Government of Gujarat Office of the District Collector Ahmedabad

No. CB/LAND-1/FRA/Certificate/NO.01/2016

Dated:- 03/01/2016

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF), Government of India's letter No.11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribe and Other Traditional Forrest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act.2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for nonforest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated. 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certify that 0.3500 hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer, Construction Division, Gujarat Energy Transmission Corporation Ltd. Dabhan, Nadiad for the project of Laying of 6+1, c 630 Sqmm 66KV Kerala-Kalyangadh line eminated from 66KV Kerala S/S along the N.H.8A, CH 40.350 to CH-43.850 left side in Bavla Range in Ahmedabad District falls within jurisdiction of Kerala-Kalyangadh Village in Bavla Tehsil.

It is further certified that:

× (a)

the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 0.3500 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee (s), Gram Sabha(s), Sub-Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as annexure, not applicable.

x (b)

the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Grama Sabhas have given their consent to it, not applicable

the proposal does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre agricultural communities.

Place :- Ahmedabad Date :- 03 /01/2016



Kaj

(Rajkumar Beniwal) Collector & District Magistrate Ahmedabad

OLD CERTIFICATE ... 6

(C)

अगा पर्ची / Pay-in-Slip मकद / Cash अंतरण / Transfer अगरतीय स्टेट येंक दिमांक/Date 30.00/2016 अगरतीय स्टेट येंक प्रियाक/Date 30.00/2016 अगरतीय स्टेट येंक प्रात्ता का प्रकार अगरतीय स्टेट येंक प्रात्ता / RD / CC / TL 'Yoe of Account 6 6 0 1 'A के के दाता में स्टेट / For the credit of the bank account of Nod cl. 0 'Hard' येंक के विवरण दसरी और लिखे गांहा / Amount 'Taaci में नकद जगा 'Tig / Amount 'Gash Handling Charges 'And' 'Ps 'कुल जगा 'Total Deposit 'Autu (शाव्दो में)/Rupees (in words) Sciven thousand	E
8 पुसुडवल्युमा/ SWO SWO	